

Planning Committee

6 June 2024

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning

Proposal: 23/00479/FUL One detached dwelling with associated access and landscaping

Site: Field OS 8695 Brooksby Road Hoby

Applicant: Mr Jack Wilkins

Planning Officer: Ms Amy Smith

Report Author:	Amy Smith, Planning Development Officer
Report Author Contact Details:	01664 502417
-	amysmith@melton.gov.uk
Chief Officer Responsible:	Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning
Chief Officer Contact Details:	01664 502418
	slegge@melton.gov.uk

Corporate Priority:	Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton
Relevant Ward Member(s):	Ronan Browne (Frisby on the Wreake)
Date of consultation with Ward Member(s):	18 April 2024
Exempt Information:	No

Reason for Committee Determination:

Letters of objection have been received from more than 10no. households, contrary to the Officer recommendation.

Web Link:

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUWRNBKO0HZ00

What 3 words:

https://what3words.com/ringside.rosette.hugs

Previous committee report:

https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=134&Mld=1345&Ver=4

Planning Report 1

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. It is recommended that the Planning Application be APPROVED subject to conditions, as listed in detail at section 10 of this Report.

1 Executive Summary



- 1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of one detached dwellinghouse. The scheme includes associated landscaping and a new vehicular access from Brooksby Road.
- 1.2 The current application has been amended since it was first submitted to omit a proposed second dwellinghouse on land to the south of the site.
- 1.3 The application site is located to the immediate south of the rural settlement of Hoby. The site formerly included a children's play area; the play equipment is no longer on the site and the site is no longer in use for public recreation. Public Right of Way ref. H58/b runs along the southern boundary through the site east-west.
- 1.4 The site was subject to a refused planning permission in May 2022 for two dwellings, on the grounds of being located outside of the settlement within open countryside, and its design.

- 1.5 The decision was subsequently appealed, and the Planning Inspector dismissed the appeal on the grounds that the development would adversely affect the character and appearance of the area contrary to Policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy 1 of the Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan.
- 1.6 Whilst the overall decision was to dismiss the appeal (i.e. refuse planning permission), as set out within the appeal decision the Inspector considered the application site to be an appropriate location for development in accordance with Policy 14 of the Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan. The principle of development is therefore considered acceptable by virtue of this appeal decision for the development subject to this application. Taking into consideration the Inspector's reason for dismissing the recent appeal, the main matter for consideration now is the impact of the proposed development upon the character and landscape of the surrounding area.

Main Report

2 The Site

- 2.1 The application site comprises a 0.1ha greenfield site to the immediate south of the settlement boundary of Hoby. The site was formerly used for recreation including a children's play area, which has now been removed from the site.
- 2.2 Public right of way footpath H58/b is located along the southern boundary of the site, running east to west. The proposed development does not affect the existing route of the footpath.
- 2.3 The boundaries of the site are delineated by timber post and rail fencing. There are various species of trees along the boundaries of the site.
- 2.4 According to the Environment Agency flood maps, the application site is located in Flood Zone 1. Flood Zones 2 and 3 are present approximately 12m to the west and south of the site.
- 2.5 Neighbouring residential properties are situated to the north of the site, and a Severn Trent pumping station is located to the south.

3 Planning History

- 3.1 19/01113/FUL Planning application for four dwellings and the relocation of a children's play-area refused and dismissed at appeal.
- 3.1.1 21/00899/FUL Two self-build dwellings and relocation of children's play-area (resubmission of planning application ref 19/01113/FUL) refused and dismissed at appeal.

4 Proposal

- 4.1 The proposed development comprises the erection of one detached, three bedroomed dwelling with attached double garage.
- 4.2 The site would be accessed via a new vehicular access from Brooksby Road.
- 4.3 The proposed dwelling would have a dual pitched, gabled roof, with a ridge height of 7.1m from finished floor level, and eaves to approximately 4m. The attached double garage would have a dual pitched roof, 5.9m to the ridge and 2.2m to the eaves.

4.4 A small number of existing trees are proposed to be felled where necessary to ensure a safe and suitable vehicular access into the site, and where appropriate arboricultural management is necessary. Most of the existing trees are proposed to be maintained and are included in the detailed landscape scheme for the proposed development.

5 Amendments

- The planning application as originally submitted proposed the erection of two dwellings on the wider site, which included the parcel of land to the direct south of the application site. This land is under the same ownership of the applicant, and the parcels of land would be divided by the Public Right of Way.
- 5.2 Following assessment of the proposed development (including consideration of the appeal decisions), it was considered that this proposal was not acceptable due to the impact of the two dwellinghouses upon the character of the settlement.
- 5.3 The applicant has now amended the proposal to omit the proposed development on the southern parcel of land. The application now refers to the erection of one dwellinghouse on the northern parcel of land only, and the red line boundary on the site location plan has been updated accordingly.

6 Planning Policy

- 6.1 **National Policy**
- 6.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
- 6.3 National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG)
- 6.4 Melton Local Plan
- 6.5 The Melton Local Plan (LP) 2011-2036 was adopted on 10th October 2018 and forms part of the Development Plan for the area.
- 6.6 The Local Plan is up to date and consistent with the latest revised versions of Government Guidance as contained in the National Planning Policy Framework.
 - Policy SS2 Development Strategy
 - Policy SS3 Sustainable Communities
 - Policy C9 Healthy Communities
 - Policy EN1 Landscape
 - Policy EN2 Biodiversity and Geodiversity
 - Policy EN3 The Melton Green Infrastructure Framework
 - Policy EN4 Areas of Separation
 - Policy EN6 Settlement Character
 - Policy EN8 Climate Change
 - Policy EN11 Minimising the Risk of Flooding
 - Policy EN12 Sustainable Drainage Systems
 - Policy IN2 Transport, Accessibility and Parking
 - Policy D1 Raising the Standard of Design

6.7 **Neighbourhood Plan**

- 6.8 The Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan was made on 23rd June 2021 and forms of the Development Plan. As the more 'up to date' policy document, the Neighbourhood Plan takes precedence over non-strategic polices contained within the Local Plan.
 - Policy 1 Design of New Development
 - Policy 3 Public Rights of Way
 - Policy 8 Biodiversity Nature Conservation and the Environment
 - Policy 9 Sustainable Transport
 - Policy 10 Highway Safety and Capacity
 - Policy 13 Community Facilities
 - Policy 14 New Residential Development

6.9 **Other**

6.10 The Design of Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was adopted on 24 February 2022.

7 Consultation Responses

7.1 Summary of Technical Consultation Responses

7.1.1 **LCC Highways 8th May 2024**

- a) The Local Highway Authority advice is that, in its view, the impacts of the development on highway safety would not be unacceptable, and when considered cumulatively with other development, the impacts on the road network would not be severe. Based on the information provided, the development therefore does not conflict with paragraph 115 of the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023), subject to the conditions and/or planning obligations outlined in this report.
- b) Conditions are suggested for the following
- Access implemented prior to occupation
- Visibility splays to be provided prior to occupation
- Parking (and turning facilities) to be implemented prior to occupation
- Removal of kissing gate at Brooksby Road entrance
- Footpath to be provided with a 2m wide stoned surface

7.1.2 LCC Ecology 10th May 2024

 a) No further comments to add, however the report referenced in the recommended condition should be revised to reflect the updated version of the ecology report (i.e. JM Ecology, February 2024).

5

7.1.3 LCC Ecology 1st August 2023

- a) We have reviewed the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal produced by JM Ecology (May 2023). The report and recommendations are acceptable as the habitats within the area of works are low value, however, the adjacent habitats are of higher value which should be protected.
- b) The following conditions are recommended
- No development shall take place until a mitigation and enhancement strategy has been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA.
- The development hereby approved shall be implemented in strict accordance with the measures stated in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal report (now JM Ecology, February 2024).

7.1.4 Lead Local Flood Authority 22nd April 2024

- a) Leicestershire County Council as LLFA advises the LPA that the proposed development is not considered a major application and therefore the LLFA is not a statutory consultee for this application and offers **no comment**. Please refer to the enclosed standing advice.
- b) Advice to the Local Planning Authority
- Standing Advice National Planning Policy Framework
- Standing Advice Consent
- Standing Advice Maintenance
- Standing Advice Ground Floor Levels
- Standing Advice Overland flow routes
- Flood Resilient Construction

7.2 Summary of Representations

7.2.1 Ward Member(s)

a) No comments received.

7.2.2 Parish Council 10th May 2024

- a) The Cllrs have looked at this element with regards to the ongoing flooding problem in Hoby. All comments raised in their previous correspondence with MBC on July 15 2023 remain.
- b) Comments received in relation to flooding are as submitted in the previous letter of July 15 2023 (with some minor changes). The additional paragraph and the important and most recent information is contained in section 2.6.
- c) 2.6 The piece of land where this amended application relates to has flooded three times this winter, the most recent being on April 28 2024 when three other properties were flooded in the village of Hoby from the stream flooding.
- d) The application site was badly flooded and the footprint of the development which is set back from the front of the site was under water.

e) To build on this site would affect any house built here adversely, and we strongly encourage the case officer to turn the application down on these grounds to avoid an occupant living in a house on the site from being flooded in the future.

7.2.3 **Parish Council 15th July 2023**

- a) Significant number of communications from residents who are concerned and trouble by this resubmission, as are the Parish Council.
- b) Cllrs oppose this resubmitted third attempt to obtain planning application in the strongest possible terms.
- c) The Parish Council is not against development where it responds well to its setting and the needs of the Parish.
- d) The application is contrary to National Planning Policy specifically paragraph 78 (rural exception), paragraph 80 (isolated homes in the countryside) and paragraph 159 (residential development within areas at high risk from flooding.
- e) The application is contrary to the Melton Local Plan where development is proposed in an unsustainable community and has no proved need, and would not offer infrastructure or services to the wider community. This is contrary to policies SS1, SS2 and SS3.
- f) The application is contrary to and at odds with the NDP. In particular Policy 1 (part), Policy 4, Policy 8 (part), Policy 9 (part), Policy 10 and Policy 14.
- g) Self-Build properties are not part of the NDP and this application has not identified a proven need.
- h) The land relating to this application has not been allocated for housing
- i) We have a 30% increase in the housing stock in the parish over the next couple of years (which is huge for our small parish). There clearly is not the demand.
- i) There is no timetable Bus Service
- k) We will be adding up to 4 more private motor vehicles to the road.
- I) It says nothing in the design about becoming Carbon Neutral.
- m) It does not assist efforts facing our planet and the Climate Emergency.

7.2.4 **Neighbours**

7.2.5 38 letters of representation have been received from 16 households, 35 objections, 3 supporting comments and one neutral letter stating no objection.

Objections

- a) Significant negative effect on flooding in the area
- b) Prudent to await the outcome of the current work on studying the options for flood defence and management being conducted by the Parish Council.
- c) No fundamental change to previous development dismissed at appeal
- d) Highway safety of new access
- e) Increase of traffic
- f) Outside of village envelope

- g) Not in accordance with Neighbourhood Plan
- h) The area should remain as green space
- i) No need for this type of housing
- j) Development would set precedent for future houses
- k) No evidence submitted for self-build
- I) Site prone to effluent from adjacent sewage pumping station
- m) Maintenance of access to the public footpath
- n) Development within designated green wedge
- o) Legal right of access over land to adjacent field
- p) Appearance will spoil entrance into the village

Support

- a) Tasteful development
- b) Development is vital to introduce younger generation to the village
- c) Site is not within a registered flood zone
- d) The site sits within the curtilage of the village
- e) Concerns of villagers are understandable but this development will not impact on their future flood risk ground works and surface water drainage is all that will be required
- f) Planning Inspector stated the site to be suitable for development
- g) Site is not a protected green area, however the landscaping and planting of trees hedging and wildflowers will enhance local biodiversity and shielded the same as neighbours houses.
- h) Important to support self-build by younger people for whom it is the only affordable way to get on the local property ladder

7.3 Response to Consultations and Representations

- 7.3.1 It is noted that the site has been subject to previous planning applications for residential development, as well as subsequent appeals to the Planning Inspectorate. Whilst each application is considered on its own merits, the relevance of the outcomes of those previous decisions are discussed in the Planning Analysis below.
- 7.3.2 The principle of development and whether it is in accordance with the Development Plan is considered in the Planning Analysis below.
- 7.3.3 The site is located within Flood Zone 1. Other sources of flood risk are considered in the relevant section in the Planning Analysis below.
- 7.3.4 The proposed new vehicular access has been assessed by the Local Highways Authority. The assessment of highway safety and impact of the development upon the highway network is discussed in the relevant section of the Planning Analysis below.

Planning Report 8

- The site is not designated as a Local Green Space in the Development Plan (both the 7.3.5 Local Plan and the Neighbourhood Plan). The site is no longer in use for recreational space as the Parish Council's short term lease of the land expired in 2019 and they vacated the site in April 2023. The play equipment has been removed from the site. The site is in private ownership of the applicant and is not publicly accessible, except for the Public Right of Way which runs along the southern boundary of the site.
- 7.3.6 Private rights of access are not for consideration under the planning system, and should be considered by relevant parties outside of the planning forum.

8 **Planning Analysis**

- 8.1 **Main Considerations**
- 8.1.1 Principle of Development including previous appeal decisions
- 8.1.2 **Highways Impact**
- 8.1.3 Impact upon the Public Right of Way
- 8.1.4 Flooding and Drainage
- 8.1.5 **Ecology**
- 8.1.6 Impact on residential amenity
- 8.1.7 Design and Impact upon the Character of the Area

8.2 Principle of Development, including previous appeal decisions

- 8.2.1 The application site is located on the edge of the rural settlement of Hoby and is not identified as a site for residential development in the Development Plan.
- 8.2.2 Policy SS2 of the Melton Local Plan states that rural settlements will accommodate a proportion of the Borough's housing need to support their role in the Borough through planning positively for new homes as 'windfall' sites within and adjoining settlements by 2036. The development should meet the needs and enhance the sustainability of the settlement in accordance with Policy SS3.
- 8.2.3 Policy SS3 provides the opportunity for small scale development within or on the edge of rural settlements provided it is in keeping with the scale and character of the host settlement, and where it meets an identified local need. It states: "The development provides housing which meets a proven local need as identified by substantive evidence, for example within in a Neighbourhood Plan".
- 8.2.4 As part of the Neighbourhood Plan process for the Hoby and Rotherby Plan, a housing need survey was undertaken by Midlands Rural Housing (MRH). The survey identified a need for 4 market houses in Hoby with Rotherby Parish, for people with a local connection. It does not specifically identify a need for market housing in Hoby itself.
- The Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan Policy 14 'New Residential Development' 8.2.5 provides a local dimension to Policy SS3 for the Neighbourhood Plan Area. It defines the settlement boundaries for the existing settlements within the Neighbourhood Plan area. including Hoby, and is permissive of new residential development on the edge of Hoby subject to certain criteria being met including its impact upon the character of the area and residential amenity.

Planning Report 23/00479/FUL Field OS 8695 Brooksby Road Hoby

- 8.2.6 Consequently, there is a conflict between the Local Plan and Neighbourhood Plan in terms of the principle of development. However, where approved plans are in conflict the most recent plan carries more weight as set out in section 38(5) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act. As the more up to date policy in the Development Plan, Neighbourhood Plan Policy 14, takes precedence in decision-making. It is considered that Policy 14 outweighs the conflict of the development with the Local Plan policies SS2 and SS3.
- 8.2.7 The Planning Inspector for the most recent appeal against the Council's decision to refuse planning permission for two self-build dwellings at the application site (see Appendix 1), made clear that the site would be an appropriate location for new housing in accordance with Neighbourhood Plan Policy 14. For clarity, the appeal was dismissed on grounds of design and impact upon the character of the settlement, and not on the grounds of principle of the development.
- 8.2.8 Neighbourhood Plan Policy 14 supports new residential development within and on the edge of the settlement boundary. The Inspector states in their decision that "whilst beyond the built form and despite the presence of the access road it is apparent to me, that the site has a visual and physical relationship with the village and in my view is located on its edge".
- 8.2.9 Therefore, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, the officer's professional opinion is to agree with the Inspector's opinion that the location of the development accords with the initial provision of Neighbourhood Plan Policy 14, subject to the listed criteria being met.

8.3 **Highways Impact**

- 8.3.1 Policy IN2 of the Melton Local Plan states that all new development shall provide a safe and suitable access, and appropriate and effective parking provision.
- 8.3.2 Furthermore, Policy 10 of the Neighbourhood Plan states that new development should not lead to an unreasonable increase in the volume of traffic that would compromise highway safety and detract from the rural character of the Parish. The Policy also states that development should include off-street parking provision and where practicable, should incorporate measures to reduce the speed of traffic on local roads.
- 8.3.3 The Highways Authority have confirmed that they are satisfied that a safe and suitable access can be achieved to the site. The proposed access to serve the site would be created from Brooksby Road, and adequate visibility splays of 2.4 x 43m can be achieved.
- 8.3.4 The layout of the proposed development allows for two off-street car parking spaces within the curtilage of the site. The double garage could also allow for an additional two car parking spaces if required. The proposed parking provision accords with the car parking standards as set out in the Leicestershire Highways Design Guide which requires for two off-street car parking spaces for three-bedroom dwellings in rural areas.
- 8.3.5 The proposed development of one three-bedroom house is not considered to generate a significant number of trips which would compromise highway safety or unreasonably increase the volume of traffic in the local area.
- 8.3.6 The proposed development would therefore comply with the provision of Neighbourhood Plan Policy 10, and Melton Local Plan Policy IN2.

8.4 Impact upon the Public Right of Way

8.4.1 Public footpath H58/b runs along the southern boundary of the application site.

- 8.4.2 Policy 3 of the Neighbourhood Plan states that development proposals should contribute towards the protection, enhancement and provision of the new public rights of way. This is echoed in Policy EN3 of the Melton Local Plan which seeks for new development to retain and enhance important green infrastructure elements, which includes public rights of way.
- 8.4.3 The proposed development would not impact the alignment, and the use and enjoyment of the footpath by the public would not be significantly affected.
- 8.4.4 Furthermore, the Highways Authority do not object to the proposed development. Two planning conditions [see 10.7 and 10.8 in the relevant section below] are recommended to be attached to a positive decision relating to the removal of the kissing gate at its junction with Brooksby Road, and for the PROW to be resurfaced in an appropriate material prior to the first occupation of the dwelling.
- 8.4.5 The development of one dwellinghouse in close proximity to the public right of way would not significantly impact upon the public's use and enjoyment of the footpath. The footpath will be maintained in its current form, and the development would impact only a short section of the footpath which runs near to the built form of the rural settlement of Hoby; ultimately the enjoyment of the footpath as a whole would be unaffected.
- 8.4.6 Therefore, it is considered that the proposed development accords with Policy EN3 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy 3 of the Neighbourhood Plan.

8.5 Flooding and Drainage

- 8.5.1 Policy EN11 of the Melton Local Plan aims to locate development on land with the lowest risk of flooding (Flood Zone 1 and outside of surface water flood risk).
- 8.5.2 The scale of the development does not require a flood risk assessment to be provided as it is located within Flood Zone 1, and the site area is less than one hectare.
- 8.5.3 The Lead Local Flood Authority have not provided specific comments on the application as the development is not major in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015. They have however referred the decision maker to standing advice.
- 8.5.4 The application site is located approximately 18m from the watercourse to the south-east of the site boundary. Policy EN11 of the Local Plan states that no buildings shall be constructed within 8m of the banks of watercourses to allow for access for maintenance and to provide an ecological corridor. In addition, it stated that proposals should not result in the loss of open water features. The proposed development would not affect the existing watercourse given the distance between the banks of the watercourse and the boundary of the application site. The watercourse itself is not within the application site nor the proposed curtilage of the dwelling.
- 8.5.5 The application site itself is wholly located within Flood Zone 1. Flood Zones 2 and 3 exist to the south and west of the site covering the area of an existing watercourse which runs parallel to the western boundary of the site. Flood Zones 2 and 3 are located approximately 12m from the western and southern boundaries of the application site. Flood Zone 1 is the preferred location for new residential development as it is considered a 'more vulnerable' use.
- 8.5.6 The Environment Agency's Flood Map for Planning does not identify the site as being at risk of flooding in relation to flood event of rivers or the sea.

Planning Report

- 8.5.7 The site is identified as being a medium risk to surface water flooding. The Local Planning Authority have received numerous objections to the proposed development in relation to the recent flood events that have affected land on or adjacent to the application site.
- 8.5.8 With regards to site drainage, Local Plan Policy EN12 'Sustainable Drainage Systems' states: "All developments will be expected to be designed to achieve, where appropriate, a net decrease in surface water run-off rates, including through green infrastructure provision such as the planting of native trees and bushes and the consideration of using 'green roofs'. All developments on greenfield sites will be expected to achieve greenfield run-off rates. All developments will be required to manage surface water through keeping to a minimum the creation of non-permeable areas." Therefore, as a greenfield site, the Applicant should demonstrate that greenfield run-off rates can be achieved. Given the scale of the proposed development it is considered appropriate for this information to be secured via a suggested planning condition [see suggested wording at 10.14 below], with details to be agreed prior to the commencement of development on the site.

8.6 **Ecology**

- 8.6.1 Policy EN2 of the Melton Local Plan proactively seeks to protect and enhance biodiversity, and ecological networks. Policy 8 of the Neighbourhood Plan also states, where practicable, development proposals should promote preservation, restoration and recreation of Local Wildlife Sites, ecological networks and the protection of priority species recommendations.
- 8.6.2 The site does not have any international or national ecological designations, nor are there any such designations within 1km of the site.
- 8.6.3 The applicant has submitted a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal with the application which confirmed the habitats within the site are of low value. It is noted that sites adjacent to the site are of higher value and should be protected.
- 8.6.4 The County Ecologist has requested that two relevant conditions are attached to a positive decision for a mitigation and enhancement strategy to be submitted and agreed prior to any development commencing, and for the development to be implemented in accordance with the measures stated in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal.
- 8.6.5 Policy 8 of the Neighbourhood Plan also states that development proposals should demonstrate that there is no unnecessary loss of, or damage to, healthy trees, woodlands or hedgerows. An Arboricultural Impact Assessment is submitted with the application and identifies 10 individual and 4 groups of trees on site. The Assessment confirms two groups of trees will be partially felled [G2 and G3] on the northern and eastern boundaries of the site adjoining Brooksby Road to allow for an opening to create a vehicular access. Both groups of trees are confirmed to have low arboricultural merit and are classified as Category C value; having little arboricultural and landscape benefit. As only part of the groups of trees is to be removed, it is considered the visual amenity of the trees along the northern and eastern boundaries is to be maintained for the benefit to screen and soften the appearance of the development in the wider area.
- 8.6.6 Further to the partial felling of the above groups of trees, it is also proposed to fell tree T2 (common ash) on the western boundary of the site as part of a sound arboricultural management of the existing trees. This tree is classified as Category U, being unsuitable for retention and the felling of the tree is considered not to significantly impact the visual amenity of the character of the surrounding area.

8.6.7 The proposed development is therefore considered to enhance and protect the natural environment where practicable, and is therefore accordance with Policy EN2 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy 8 of the Neighbourhood Plan.

8.7 Impact on residential amenity

- 8.7.1 Policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan seeks for all new developments to be of a high quality design, and assesses proposals against a range of criteria including the protection of neighbour amenity. Policy 14 of the Neighbourhood Plan also makes specific reference to the impact of new development upon private amenity of adjacent residential properties.
- 8.7.2 The nearest residential property to the application site is 20 Brooksby Road to the immediate north. The sites' boundaries are separated by the access road to The Croft 22 Brooksby Road to the west of the site, allowing a separation distance of approximately 9metres between plot boundaries. The layout and orientation of the proposed development means that there is no element of overlooking to 20 Brooksby Road or any other dwelling to the north of the site as there are no windows which are north-facing.
- 8.7.3 The proposed dwelling is positioned centrally within its plot, resulting in a greater separation distance to neighbouring dwellings to the north and west. The separation distance of rear elevation of the closest residential property, 20 Brooksby Road, to the proposed dwelling is approximately 25m. There would therefore be no element of overshadowing and the development would not result in an overbearing form of development to the detriment of neighbouring amenity. The existing vegetation on the northern boundary of the site and additional planting proposed through the detailed landscape strategy also ensures the development is well-screened from existing development to the west and north.
- 8.7.4 As such, it is considered the proposed development would have no adverse effect on the amenity of neighbouring properties and is in accordance with Policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy 14 of the Neighbourhood Plan.

8.8 **Design and Impact upon the Character of the Area**

- 8.8.1 Policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan seeks for new development to be sympathetic to the character of the area and meet basic urban design principles. Furthermore, Policy EN6 of the Melton Local Plan states that development proposals will be supported where they do not harm open areas which contribute positively to the individual character of the settlement, the setting of historic built form and features including conservation areas, and form a key entrance and/or gateway to a settlement.
- 8.8.2 The provisions of the above policies are echoed in the more recently adopted Policy 14 of the Neighbourhood Plan. This policy states that new residential development will be supported within and on the edge of Hoby settlement boundary, where a list of criteria are met. The criteria includes;
 - Small-scale development of no more than 3 dwellings;
 - Scale of the development proportionate to existing development surrounding the site;
 - It does not unacceptably harm the appearance of the built character of the settlement;
 - It does not unacceptably harm the character and appearance of the surrounding countryside;
 - It does not create unacceptable environmental or highway safety problems;

- Sustainable, low carbon design and construction techniques to meet standards for energy and water efficiency;
- It does not cause unacceptable negative impact to private amenity of neighbours;
- Provision of appropriate garden amenity space;
- It does not generate unacceptable flood risk issues in the settlement.
- 8.8.3 In response to Policy 14, the proposed development seeks for permission for one dwelling only and as discussed above in this report, does not create unacceptable environmental or highway safety problems which cannot be mitigated and controlled by way of planning condition. It is considered the proposal would not result in unacceptable harm to private amenity of neighbouring properties and is appropriately located in Flood Zone 1. The other criteria relating to the impact of the design and appearance of the development and sustainable low carbon construction techniques are considered below.
- 8.8.4 The Appeal Inspector noted in the recent appeal design that "when approaching Hoby along Brooksby Road, open countryside is the prevailing characteristic of the area. Despite existing development on the eastern side of the road the combination of mature landscaping and green open spaces including the appeal site contribute to the rural character of the surrounding area". The Inspector raised particular concern of the undue prominence of that development.
- 8.8.5 The application is supported by a Design and Access Statement which identifies site constraints and opportunities which have led the design approach for the proposed development. The Statement provides an overview of the local context of the settlement and the nearest existing development.
- 8.8.6 The site is located to the southern edge of the rural settlement of Hoby. Policy EN4 of the Melton Local Plan requires new development proposals to avoid the coalescence of settlements by maintaining the principle of separation between them. In addition, Policy 4 of the Neighbourhood Plan identifies 'green wedges' of undeveloped agricultural land to be safeguarded from development between the settlements in the Neighbourhood Plan area. The site lies outside of the identified green wedge between Hoby and the settlements of Brooksby and Rotherby to the south and south-east respectively.
- 8.8.7 The land within the site is fairly level, and is of a similar level to the group of existing dwellings to the north of the site, set back from Brooksby Road. This built form along the western edge of Brooksby Road, on the approach from the south into Hoby, is characterised by large two-storey detached dwellings, predominantly red-brick in appearance with dual pitched, gabled roofs. The dwellings are set back from the edge of Brooksby Road, in large plots with established hedgerows and mature trees. The eastern edge of Brooksby Road is characterised by open countryside and is in agricultural use.
- 8.8.8 The proposed dwelling has been designed to be of a similar appearance to the existing dwellings to the north of the site. An illustration of the proposed dwelling submitted by the applicant is provided for reference at Figure 1 below. The dwelling is proposed to be constructed of traditional red-facing brick, with natural slate roof. It would be two storey, with single storey double garage attached to its northern elevation. The property would have three bedrooms. The scale of the proposed dwelling would be consistent with other development in close proximity to the application site. The private amenity space designed and provided within the application site is appropriate for the size and scale of the proposed three bedroom dwelling.



Figure 1 - Visual illustration of the east facing, principal elevation of the proposed dwelling

- 8.8.9 The proposal provides a soft edge to the village and a continuation of the gradual and well-managed transition from countryside to village setting. After raising concerns with the originally submitted scheme, the applicant has amended the proposed scheme from that originally submitted to re-orientate the dwelling on the plot to reduce the impact of the appearance of the built-form upon the character of the open countryside. The siting of the dwelling parallel with Brooksby Road ensures that the appearance of the dwelling is less prominent by setting it well-within the boundaries of the site with the side elevation facing the approach into the village. The principal elevation of the dwelling is set back approximately 12m from the edge of the highway on Brooksby Road.
- 8.8.10 Appendix B of the Neighbourhood Plan states the "villages display soft, green, verdant edges that merge seamlessly with the adjoining rural landscape" with "mature tree planting that tends to dominate and define the skyline of these settlements". The trees within the application site are located along the site boundaries. The existing boundary hedges would be predominantly retained, other than for those noted at paragraphs 8.6.5 and 8.6.6 above to allow for the creation of the new vehicular access. A detailed landscape proposal has also been submitted which introduces the additional planting of trees and shrubs within the site to screen and soften the appearance of the development. The proposed detailed landscape scheme improves the natural landscape buffer to the edges of the application site, therefore reducing the visual impact bulk and mass of the built form of the development upon the wider setting.
- 8.8.11 In response to Policy EN6, the proposed development is not located within the Hoby Conservation Area nor is it located near to historic features of the settlement or the wider area. The site is situated on the southern edge of the settlement boundary, and whilst the site is currently open, the landscape-led design approach to the proposed scheme demonstrates that the development would provide an attractive entrance into the settlement, creating a soft edge and continuing the gradual and well-managed transition

- from countryside to village setting which already exists with the existing residential development to the north of the site.
- 8.8.12 Policy 14 of the Neighbourhood Plan and Policy EN9 of the Local Plan support development proposals where it can be demonstrated that it can provide energy efficient and low carbon development in response to climate change. The Applicant intends to incorporate sustainable low carbon design and construction techniques through the development, which may include use of high-performance insulation, energy efficient glazing in windows, installation of PV panels and electric car charging points. Given the scale of the development, it is reasonable for the specific details of how the proposed development would meet this specific criteria of Policy 14 of the Neighbourhood Plan to be submitted and agreed under a planning condition, prior to the commencement of the development on site. The suggested condition is provided at 10.13 below.
- 8.8.13 For the reasons outlined above it is considered that the scale of the proposed development would be proportionate to the existing development surrounding the site, particularly the existing development to the north. On balance the scheme represents good design in accordance with Local Plan Policies EN6 and D1 and Neighbourhood Plan Policy 1 and would not unacceptably harm the appearance of the built character of Hoby or its rural setting in accordance with Neighbourhood Plan Policy 14.

9 Conclusion

- 9.1 The principle of the development at the application site was found to be acceptable in the opinion of the Planning Inspector for the recent appeal ref. APP/Y2430/W/22/3300525, dated 17th January 2023.
- 9.2 The appeal was dismissed on the grounds that the development would adversely affect the character and appearance of the area contrary to Policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy 1 of the Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan. It is considered that the current application for the development of one dwelling with detailed soft landscaping proposals, overcomes the previous concerns of development on the site.
- 9.3 The proposed development does not create unacceptable environmental or highway safety problems which cannot be mitigated and controlled by way of planning condition. It is considered the proposal would not result in unacceptable harm to private amenity of neighbouring properties and being located in Flood Zone 1, is an appropriate location for residential development.
- 9.4 The Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan is the most up to date document of the Development Plan. The proposed development accords with Policies 1, 3, 8, 10 and 14 of the Neighbourhood Plan, as well as the relevant policies of the Melton Local Plan. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted.

10 Planning Conditions

10.1 The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

- 10.2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following drawings received by the Local Planning Authority on 17th April 2024:
 - Location Plan 5582/JW/23/001 Revision P3;
 - Proposed Site Plan 5582/JW/23/003 Revision P4
 - Plot 1 Proposed Plans & Elevations 5582/JW/23/004 Revision P1

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt

10.3 The development hereby permitted must not proceed above damp-proof course level until details of the type, texture and colour of the materials to be used in the construction of the exterior of the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Borough Council. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance.

10.4 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time as the access arrangements shown on Corporate Architecture Ltd drawing number 5582/JW/23/003 Rev. P4 have been implemented in full.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles entering and leaving the site may pass each other clear of the highway, in a slow and controlled manner, in the interests of general highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023).

10.5 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time as vehicular visibility splays of 2.4 metres by 43 metres have been provided at the site access. These shall thereafter be permanently maintained with nothing within those splays higher than 0.6 metres above the level of the adjacent footway/verge/highway.

Reason: To afford adequate visibility at the access to cater for the expected volume of traffic joining the existing highway network, in the interests of general highway safety, and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023).

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as the parking (and turning facilities) have been implemented in accordance with Corporate Architecture Ltd drawing number 5582/JW/23/003 Rev. P4. Thereafter the onsite parking (and turning) provision shall be kept available for such use(s) in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking problems locally (and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward direction) in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023).

10.7 Notwithstanding Corporate Architecture Ltd drawing number 5585/JW/23/0003 Rev. P4, the kissing gate at Brooksby Road entrance to Footpath H58b should be removed prior to the first occupation of the dwelling.

Reason: To improve ease of access to the Footpath in the interests of protecting and enhancing Public Rights of Way and access in accordance with Paragraph 104 of the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023).

10.8 Notwithstanding Corporate Architecture Ltd drawing number 5582/JW/23/003 Rev. P4, the Footpath should be provided with a 2m wide stoned surface with timber edging specification to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To provide an all-weather route in the interests of protecting and enhancing Public Rights of Way and access in accordance with Paragraph 104 of the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2023).

10.9 The soft landscaping of the development shall be carried out in accordance with drawing 'Soft Landscape Proposals' no. 23-15-PL1-01 Revision B received by the Local Planning Authority on 17th April 2024. The scheme shall be implemented to a reasonable standard in accordance with the relevant provisions of appropriate British Standards or other recognised codes of good practice.

Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years after planting are removed, die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of similar species, size and number as originally approved, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

Reason: To ensure the development creates a visually attractive environment and to safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape character of the area.

10.10 No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected and the finishing treatment to all hard ground surfaces. The boundary treatment and hard ground surfaces shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and completed before the dwelling is first occupied.

Reason: To ensure the development creates a visually attractive environment and to safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape character of the area.

- 10.11 No development shall take place until a mitigation and enhancement strategy has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. As a minimum, this should detail:
 - a. The reasonable avoidance measures for protected species such as great crested newts, nesting birds, bats and water voles;
 - b. Construction methods to avoid impacts to the adjacent watercourse; and
 - c. Enhancement measures such as bird and bat boxes and native planting.

Any enhancement measures need to be shown on all relevant plans and elevations. All works are to proceed strictly in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: To mitigate harm to protected species which may be present within the site in accordance with Policy EN2 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy 8 with the Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan.

10.12 The development hereby approved shall be implemented in strict accordance with the measures stated in Section 6 (Recommendations) of the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal report (JM Ecology, February 2024) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To mitigate harm to protected species which may be present within the site in accordance with Policy EN2 of the Melton Local Plan and Policy 8 with the Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan.

10.13 Prior to the commencement of development, details demonstrating how the proposed dwelling will incorporate sustainable low carbon design and construction techniques for energy and water efficiency, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local

Planning Authority. The approved sustainable building measures shall be completed in full, in accordance with the agreed scheme, prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted.

Reason: To ensure the development mitigates and adapts to climate change in accordance with Policy 14 of the Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan and Policy EN9 of the Melton Local Plan.

10.14 Prior to the commencement of the development herby permitted a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface water shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development must not be occupied or first brought into use until the drainage scheme has been implemented and completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in terms of the disposal of foul water and to ensure that the development increases water attenuation/storage on the site and minimises the risk of flooding elsewhere, in accordance with Policy EN11 of the Melton Local Plan.

11 Informative

- Planning Permission does not give you approval to work on the public highway. To carry out off-site works associated with this planning permission, separate approval must first be obtained from Leicestershire County Council as Local Highway Authority. This will take the form of a major section 184 permit/section 278 agreement. It is strongly recommended that you make contact with Leicestershire County Council at the earliest opportunity to allow time for the process to be completed. The Local Highway Authority reserve the right to change commuted sums in respect of ongoing maintenance where the item in question is above and beyond what is required for the safe and satisfactory functioning of the highway. For further information please refer to the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide which is available at https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg.
- Prior to construction, measures should be taken to ensure that users of the Public Footpath are not exposed to any elements of danger associated with construction works.
- 11.3 The Public Footpath must not be re-routed, encroached upon or obstructed in any way without authorisation. To do so may constitute an offence under the Highways Act 1980.
- 11.4 If the developer requires a Right of Way to be temporarily diverted, for a period of up to six months, to enable construction works to take place, application should be made to networkmanagement@leics.gov.uk at least 12 weeks before the temporary diversion is required.
- Any damage caused to the surface of a Public Right of Way, which is directly attributable to the works associated with the development, will be the responsibility of the applicant to repair at their own expense to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority.

12 Financial Implications

12.1 None

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A

13 Legal and Governance Implications

13.1 None

Legal Implications reviewed by: Tom Pickwell (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

14 Appendices

14.1 Appendix A Appeal decision ref APP/Y2430/W/22/3300525, dated 17th January 2023.

Planning Report

20